This systematic review followed a methodical and transparent literature selection process, aligned with 

academic best practices, ensuring originality and minimizing the risk of similarity detection or plagiarism 

concerns. 

IV. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

From 2015 to 2025, one hundred and twenty-eight (128) articles were identified that explore the 

application of blockchain in human resource management practices in Sage, Elsevier, Springer, Taylor & 

Francis, Wiley, and Research Gate journals. Finally, 34 articles have been considered for screening.